

TO BE SIGNED BY THE CUSTOMER-GENERATOR

SECTION ONE - GENERAL INFORMATION

Submit the completed PTO request to Roseville Electric Utility after the distributed generation (DG) system has been installed and the building permit has been signed off by the City of Roseville. This form must be signed and returned to Roseville Electric Utility before the system can be approved for interconnection.

CUSTOMER-GENERATOR INFORMATION - PLEASE COMPLETE ALL FIELDS						
Name (as appears on electric bill)		Roseville Electric Utility Service Account #				
Installation address (street)		Zip	Telephone	E-mail		
DG SYSTEM INSTALLER						
Name of company		Telephone	Fax			
Mailing address (street)			Mailing address (city)	Mailing address (zip)		
City of roseville business license #			Contractor's license #			
Contact name			Contact phone	Contact email		
DG SYSTEM INFORMATION						
Number of panels	Number of energy	storage devices	Total CEC AC System Watts	Estimated Installation Date		

SECTION TWO - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERCONNECTION, METERING TARIFFS & ACCESS

It is recommended that all applicants and their contractors obtain a copy of Roseville Electric Utility's **Rule 21** and the **Roseville Electric Construction Standards** from Roseville Electric Utility's web site and read and understand all interconnection and program requirements. Rule 21 compliance is a requirement of the City of Roseville municipal code. Failure to abide by these requirements could result in a DG system being locked off, delaying interconnection approval. All systems installed in parallel to Roseville Electric Utility's distribution grid must meet Rule 21 requirements.

- **Net Metering** Net metering is no longer available to new DG interconnections or existing systems expanding by more than 10 percent (CEC-kW AC).
- **Roseville Solar 2.0** Per Roseville's Municipal Code, access to this rate is conditioned upon the Customer-Generator meeting all Rule 21 equipment and operational standards. For all new DG systems, and existing systems expanding more than 10%, a Roseville Solar 2.0 multi-register revenue meter shall be installed. The meter is capable of measuring the Customer-Generator's kWh consumption from the Utility's electric grid, and in the event the energy generated by the DG system exceeds the energy consumed, the meter will also measure the kWh that Roseville Electric Utility receives back to the electric grid from the Customer-Generator's DG energy system. All energy (kWh) delivered and received after the Customer-Generator serves its own instantaneous load shall be measured by the multi-register meter. The Customer-Generator will receive a credit, at the surplus energy compensation rate, for energy the Utility receives, and will be billed consumption charges for the energy delivered by the Utility, based on the customer's applicable rate.

- **Permission to Interconnect** Roseville Electric Utility shall have the right to lock-off or disconnect the DG energy system from the Utility's system until Rule 21 compliance is met and the building inspector has approved the DG installation. The customer may be subject to fines if the system is operated without interconnection approval and permission to operate.
- Safe Operation of your Energy System If at any time Roseville Electric Utility determines that the DG installation or its operation may (a) endanger Roseville Electric Utility personnel and/or (b) endanger the safe and reliable operation of Roseville Electric Utility's electrical system, Roseville Electric Utility shall have the right to disconnect the DG energy system from Roseville Electric Utility's system. The system shall remain disconnected until Roseville Electric Utility is satisfied that the unsafe condition(s) have been corrected.

The Customer-Generator must initial each of the items below.

I agree to abide by the terms set forth in the Roseville Electric Utility Non Residential Interconnection Application, Specification for Commercial Construction and Rule 21 for system interconnection with Roseville Electric Utility.
The Contractor listed in the Roseville Electric Utility Non Residential Interconnection Application is authorized by the Customer-Generator to receive confidential Customer-Generator account billing and electric usage information pertaining to this installation.
Customer-Generators must not operate their DG system until they receive an email from the Utility with an approved Permit to Operate.

By initialing the boxes above and signing this agreement below:

- 1. Customer-Generator authorizes Roseville Electric Utility to release information to the contractor named in the Interconnection Application regarding Customer-Generator usage and billing information, DG energy system location, size and operational characteristics as requested in the course of this interconnection process.
- 2. Roseville Electric Utility is granted permission to share information with authorized recipients for a period of three years from the date this agreement is received by Roseville Electric Utility.)
- 3. In addition, Customer-Generator authorizes Roseville Electric Utility to release to the California Energy Commission information regarding Customer-Generator's facility size and operational characteristics (including Customer-Generator name, contact information, other personal information and DG energy system location) as requested pursuant to the California Energy Commission's rules and regulations.

SECTION THREE – INTERCONNECTION TERMS & CONDITIONS

- The site installation is located within the service territory of Roseville Electric Utility.
- The above described generating system is intended primarily to offset part or all of the Customer-Generator's electrical needs at the site of installation.
- The Customer-Generator agrees to abide by the terms set forth in the Roseville Electric Utility Commercial Construction Standards and Rule 21 for system interconnection with Roseville Electric Utility.
- The Customer-Generator understands that Roseville Electric Utility commercial general service electric rates and rate structure may change over time and the current applicable rates will apply.
- The Customer-Generator agrees the selection, purchase, and ownership of the equipment are his or her sole responsibility. Roseville
 Electric Utility makes no representation as to the safety, reliability and/or efficiency of the equipment selected or components thereof.
- Roseville Electric Utility makes no warranty, whether expressed or implied, including warranty of merchantability of fitness for any particular purpose, use or application of the equipment.
- The information provided in this form is true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge.

CONTRACTOR WILL ADVISE CUSTOMER-GENERATOR THEY MUST NOT OPERATE THEIR DG SYSTEM UNTIL THEY RECEIVE AN EMAIL FROM THE UTILITY CONTAINING THE PERMIT TO OPERATE.

Customer-Generator Name (PRINT)	Date
Customer-Generator Signature	